
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 16th October 2012 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a mon
[...]
hed.  
 

9 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SCHOOL 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services seeking approval to implement 
the proposal to expand the school, attached.  
 

10 SOCIAL FUND TRANSITION: LOCAL SUPPORT TO REPLACE COMMUNITY CARE 
GRANTS AND CRISIS LOANS FOR LIVING EXPENSES 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, seeking approval to accept the 
transfer of funding from central Government to Southampton City Council for local 
support to replace discretionary payments from the Social Fund, attached.  
 

11 SOUTHAMPTON YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE (YOS) ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE 
PLAN 2012/13 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities seeking approval of the Southampton 
Youth Offending Service (YOS) Annual Youth Justice Plan 2012/13, attached.  
 

12 PHASE 2 ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services providing an update 
on the Phase 2 Estate Regeneration schemes attached.  
 

13 EUROPEAN COMMISSION COVENANT OF MAYORS ON CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval to sign up to the Covenant of 
Mayors, attached.  
 

14 ROYAL PIER WATERFRONT - ARRANGEMENTS IN RESPECT OF MAYFLOWER 
PARK 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council recommending approval for the advertisement of 
the loss of open space and entering into new leasehold arrangements associated with 
an expanded Mayflower Park resulting in a net gain in open space, attached.  
 



 

 
15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential report to 
the following Item. 
 
This report is not for publication by virtue of Category 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any
[...]
20 APPROPRIATION OF VOKES MEMORIAL GARDENS AND PART OF QUEEN'S 
PARK, TO ENABLE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PLATFORM ROAD SCHEME 
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Planning Sustainability and Transport seeking to 
consider and determine the representations received in relation to the proposed 
appropriation and subsequent development of Vokes Memorial Gardens and part of 
Queens Park attached.  
 
 
 

Monday, 8 October 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: OAKLANDS SCHOOL CHANGE OF USE CONSENT 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

None.  

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

Under the terms of the Short Term Lease, the Oasis Academy: Lord’s Hill vacated the 
old Oaklands Community School site after completion of its new buildings. As the 
Council has determined that it intends to redevelop this site in the medium-term, this 
paper seeks Cabinet’s consent to make a formal disposal application to the 
Department for Education (DfE). 

This report also seeks approval for the transfer of the Children’s Services land at 
Oaklands site to the Resources portfolio, on the basis that the future development of 
the site will be corporately determined.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning to apply to the Department for Education for consent to 
dispose of the Oaklands site as no longer required for Educational 
purposes. Such an application would apply to all areas within the red 
line boundary, as marked on Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning to notify the Department for Education of the disposal of 
the hard play and outdoor social areas at the Oaklands site, under a 
General Consent granted to the Council in accordance with Section 
77 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998. Such an 
application would apply to the following areas marked on Appendix 
2: 

• Play Ground 1 – 2,281m² 

• Play Ground 2 – 2,870m² 

• Social Area – 2,647m² 

 (iii) Subject to obtaining consent from the Department for Education, to 
approve the transfer of 33,680m² of land at the Oaklands site from 
the Children’s Services portfolio to the Resources portfolio, the land 
to be transferred is shown in Appendix 3. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Once the school has become surplus and before the school can be 
considered for alternative uses, consent is required from the DfE to remove 
the school from Education use. 

2. As the future development of the Oaklands site is to be a corporate decision 
and is unlikely to involve an educational use, it makes sense to transfer this 
land out of the Children’s Services portfolio and into the central Resources 
portfolio. 

Agenda Item 8



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

3. Retaining the school for education use has been considered, although there is 
no identified need in this respect, largely due to the fact that a new building 
has been developed for the Oasis Academy: Lord’s Hill, in close proximity to 
the Oaklands site. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out): 

4. The Oaklands site was returned to the management of the Council on 21 
September 2012, as a function of the Oasis Academy: Lord’s Hill occupying 
their new premises on the Lordshill Recreation Ground site.  

5. The future of the whole Oaklands site is currently under consideration. Whilst 
options are still being explored, the current intention is that the site should be 
redeveloped as part of a wider regeneration scheme for the area. 

6. In order to progress such a proposal, it is essential that an application for 
disposal of the site be logged with and approved by the DfE. In advance of 
such approval being granted, the land remains designated for the purposes of 
education and cannot be redeveloped for alternative purposes. In addition, 
the Council would need t
[...]
th

MENZIE
S CLO

R
O

W
N

H
A

M
S

R
O

A
D

N
O

R
T
H

Subway

C
R
O

M
A
R
TY

R
O

A
D

Cyc
le

Tra
ck

LB

PROPERTY SERVICES
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
ONE GUILDHALL SQUARE, ABOVE BAR,
SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 7FP.

SCALE (1:) DATE

TITLE

Crown copyright. All rights reserved. Southampton City Council 100019679 2012

�



PLAN NO

2000 24/09/12

Childrens Services and Learning Controlled Land
Former Oasis Academy (Shown Hatched). Area = 33,680 sq m 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: PROPOSED EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SCHOOL  

DATE OF DECISION: 16 OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

NONE  

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

There has been a higher than expected number of children with complex special 
educational needs in the city that require a special school place for the 2012/2013 
academic year.  As a result it is proposed that Springwell School will admit an 
additional eight pupils from November 2012 (and in subsequent years if demand 
remains at a similarly high level). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this 
report.  

 (ii) To authorise the expansion of Springwell School from the 5 
November 2012 by the addition of eight places (one class group) in 
year R and continuing incrementally in subsequent years (if there is 
sufficient demand for additional places in future years). 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report. 

 (iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £399,000 from the Children’s Services Capital 
Programme, for the expansion of Springwell School.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. There is currently a high demand for places at Sp
[...]
Environment and Economy to develop 
a sustainable local response to enable people to become more self reliant in the 
future. The local response will take into consideration the work of the Scrutiny Inquiry 
on Welfare Reforms and assessment of agencies on the impact of Welfare Reforms 
locally. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the letter from the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) 
about the abolition of the Social Fund attached at Appendix 1 and 
that the Council’s financial settlement will include an un-ringfenced 
element for local welfare provision which is not guaranteed after 
2014/15.  

 (ii) To consider the work of the Scrutiny Inquiry on Welfare Reforms and 
multiagency local assessment on the impact of the Welfare Reforms 
on local residents and services in developing a way forward.  

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director for Environment and Economy, 
following consultation with Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Cabinet Member for Resources, to develop and implement a 
sustainable and holistic way forward that enables vulnerable 
residents to become more self reliant in the future.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The Government has abolished the discretionary elements of the Social 
Fund and in future will be referring people who need emergency financial 
assistance to Local Authorities. The Government has decided that it would 
not be appropriate to place a new duty on local authorities in respect of new 
emergency provision so that there is flexibility to creatively re-design 
emergency provision to meet local needs.  

Agenda Item 10



 2

2. The current scheme will no longer be available from April 2013 and 
therefore, the Council has to decide on the way forward to help local people 
become more self reliant when facing financial crises.  As the funding is not 
guaranteed after 2014/15, it will be important to develop a holistic and 
sustainable way forward, bearing in mind the potential impacts of Welfare 
Reforms and reduction in public services. This is better done following full 
consideration of local assessments of the cumulative impact of the Welfare 
Reforms locally and the planned Scrutiny Inquiry work, to enable the 
development of an effective, co-ordinated and sustainable response and 
hence the recommendation is to request delegated authority to the Director 
for Environment and Economy to develop the way forward.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

3. To not undertake work on developing a local response would reduce 
effectiveness and capacity in the City to coordinate support to people in crisis 
and help them to become more self reliant.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out): 

4 The Government has abolished the discretionary elements of the Social 
Fund and in future, will be referring people who need emergency financial 
assistance to Local Authorities. The Government has decided that it would 
not be appropriate to place a new duty on local authorities in respect of new 
emergency provision so that there is flexibility to creatively re-design 
emergency provision to meet local needs. The current scheme will no longer 
be available from April 2013.  

5. The letter received from the Government is attached at Appendix 1 and 
details the main changes and the Government’s intentions. The Cabinet is 
recommended to note the letter from the Department of Work and Pensions 
about the abolition of the Social Fund attached at Appendix 1 and that the 
Council’s financial settlement will include an un-ringfenced element for local 
welfare provision which is not guaranteed after 2014/15. 

6. From April 2013, Crisis Loans and Community Care Grants will no longer be 
available.  Crisis Loans and Community Care Grants were designed to 
provide essential support for people on low incomes to enable them to 
manage one-off items of expenditure and provide emergency financial 
support. The Government’s intention is that these elements will be replaced 
with a
[...]
combine the funding to existing services and duties 

• Contract with new or existing external partners 

• A mixture of the above 

15. The Council’s response to abolition of Social Fund needs to be set within the 
broader agenda of the Welfare Reforms. This needs to consider the 
following: 

a. Initial discussions have taken place on the impact of the abolition of 
Social Fund has been undertaken via the Southampton Anti-Poverty 
Network and with organisations who work with the most vulnerable 
groups, identified as current users.  

b. A cross Council Working Group has also been established to identify 
demand and future need for emergency financial help and to research 
options.  

c. The Jobcentre Plus-led Southampton Connect project: Gateway to a 
Better Future (which aims to communicate the impact of welfare benefit 
changes in relation to vulnerable residents so that informed choices can 
be made about their lives)  

d. A Welfare Reforms Scrutiny Inquiry which aims to: 

• understand the current and future cumulative impact of the reforms 
and consider residents experiences. 

• identify any gaps in knowledge and understanding of the local impacts 
on residents.  

• clarify the role of Council and key partners in communicating the 
changes to residents. 

• clarify the Council’s and key partners current and future role in 
mitigating negative impacts of the reforms. 

16. As it is important for the Council’s response to be informed by the work 
describe above, it is recommended to: 

• consider the work of the Scrutiny Inquiry on Welfare Reforms and 
multiagency local assessment on the impact of the Welfare Reforms on 
local residents and services in developing a way forward 

• delegate authority to the Director for Environment and Economy, 
following consultation with Cabinet Member for Communities and Cabinet 
Member for Resources, to develop and implement a sustainable and 
holistic way forward that enables vulnerable residents to become more 
self re
[...]
ramme comprising of:- 

• Exford Avenue Shopping Parade 

• 5 – 92 Laxton Close 

• 222 -252 Meggeson Avenue 

• Cumbrian Way Shopping Parade 

This Report also sets out the details of the requirement for scheme approval for the 
approved highways and sewers work required for the timely delivery of the 
regeneration of Cumbrian Way Shopping Parade.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the update on Phase 2 Estate Regeneration Programme 
sites.  

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £347,000, phased £284,000 in 2012/13 and 
£63,000 in 2013/14, for highway and sewer diversion works 
associated with the Cumbrian Way Shopping Parade 
redevelopment, provision for which exists within the Housing and 
Leisure Services Portfolio General Fund Capital Programme.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS:  

1. To provide Members with an update on the progress on the Phase 2 Estate 
Regeneration Programme sites since the Cabinet Report on 4th July 2011 – 
Estate Regeneration Programme – Next Phase. 

2. To grant scheme approval for the agreed highway and sewer diversion 
works to be undertaken at Helvellyn Road and the service road for the 
redevelopment of Cumbrian Way Shopping Parade.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The approval for the Council to undertake the highways and sewer 
diversion works has been granted and therefore, alternative options have 
not been considered.   As part of the Phase 2 Estate Regeneration funding 
is being transferred to the General Fund for another purpose i.e. highways 
and sewer works; further scheme approval is required in accordance with 
the Finance Procedure Rules.  

Agenda Item 12



 2

 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

 Phase 2 Estate Regeneration Programme Update 

4. Further to the update on Phase 2 Estate Regeneration Programme to 
Cabinet on 4th July 2011 -  “Estate Regeneration Programme – Next 
Phase”; resolution to grant planning per
[...]
ebank Tel: 023 8091 7899 

 E-mail: Jane.windebank@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Harefield, Sholing, Millbrook, Bitterne Park 

 

 



 7

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices: None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms: 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Does the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None.  

  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: EUROPEAN COMMISSION COVENANT OF MAYORS 
ON CLIMATE CHANGE 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Covenant of Mayors is a voluntary initiative involving local authorities from across 
Europe to formally commit to reduce their CO2 emissions beyond EU 20% targets. 
The initiative has now been signed by over 4000 cities throughout Europe. This report 
presents an outline of the commitments within the Covenant against Southampton’s 
current and planned activity and seeks approval to sign up to the Covenant of Mayors 
and its commitment to meet and exceed the EU 20% CO2 reduction objective through 
increased energy efficiency and development of renewable energy sources.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the signing of the Covenant of Mayors adhesion form, as 
set out in Appendix 2, for submission to the European Commission, 
as a commitment to meeting and exceeding the EU 20% CO2 
reduction target.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Participating in the Covenant of Mayors initiative would allow Southampton 
the opportunity to exchange information with key Europe
[...]
extended park will be in the region of 5.4ha. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be authorised 
to:- 

a) Negotiate and enter into any necessary legal agreements or 
other legal documentation following consultation with the 
Senior Manager City Development to acquire land associated 
with an extended Mayflower Park.  

b) advertise proposals for the appropriation and/or disposal of 
Public Open Space land respectively under S.122 and S.123 
of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 (ii) That the Director of Environment and Economy, after consultation 
with the appropriate Cabinet Member, be authorised to agree the 
exact area of land to be disposed of in (b) above. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Creating a waterfront destination is important to the ongoing renaissance and 
economic well being of the City.  The Royal Pier Waterfront (RPW) 
development is critical to the aim of reconnecting the City Centre with its 
waterfront.   

2. The RPW proposals involve the redesign of Mayflower Park and some 
development in the existing park, which is designated as Public Open Space 
(POS).  The Council is required to advertise proposals for the appropriation of 
POS under S.122 of the Local Government Act 1972 and/or for the disposal 
of POS under S.123 of the Local Government Act and to consider objections 
before development could take place.  The proposals also include a 
significant extension to and reconfiguration of the park.  The extended 
Mayflower Park will be larger than the existing, by approximately 1 hectare, 
resulting in no net loss of POS.   

Agenda Item 14



 2

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not advertise the disposal of POS – rejected because without undertaking 
this process the Council would not be able to progress the RPW proposals in 
conjunction with its development partner Morgan Sindall Investments Ltd 
(MSIL). 

4. Not acquire the extended park - rejected because this would m
[...]
ark and the estimated cost of the acquisition.  The report seeks 
approval to delegate authority to the Senior Manager, Property Procurement and 
Contract Management to approve the final detailed terms of purchase. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having complied with Rule 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules: 

 (i) To approve the purchase of the freehold interest of the land 
identified in Appendix 1 – Plan 11ALM19039 and to delegate 
authority to the Senior Manager Property, Procurement and Contract 
Management, to agree the final terms and conditions of purchase. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager Property, Procurement 
and Contract Management in consultation with the Director of 
Environment to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report. 

 (iii) To note the level of expenditure of the purchase, which has been 
previously approved by Cabinet as part of the Platform to Prosperity 
Capital expenditure programme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with Rule 
15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of the Council's 
Constitution.  Amendments to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to information) (England) Regulations 2012 require 28 
days notice to be given prior to determining all Key Decisions. This new 
requirement was published by Government mid August and comes into effect 
on 10th September 2012.  Whilst the report did have the required 28 days 
notice, the new requirement to indicate potential elements of confidentiality 
was not complied with as it notification of the decision was published on the 
17th August 2012.  

2. To enable the construction of the Platform to Prosperity road scheme in 
providing replacement park land following the development of Vokes 
Memorial Gardens as carriageway. 

Agenda Item 18



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

3. Do not pur
[...]
ed in (Appendix 1 – Plan 
11ALMO19032).  The appropriation has therefore been completed in 
respect of this area of land. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy 
following consultation with the Platform Road Client Manager to 
determine the form and extent of an additional area of Vokes 
Memorial Gardens required within the final design for a wider Dock 
Gate 5 exit.   

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy to 
instruct the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to advertise 
the appropriation of the additional land determined in accordance 
with recommendation (ii) above at Vokes Memorial Gardens for two 
consecutive weeks in a local newspaper circulating in the locality. 

Agenda Item 20



 2

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport to determine any objections received from the second 
series of adverts and to make a final decision as to whether or not to 
approve the appropriation in light of any such objections. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The Cabinet report presented on 17 July 2012 identified an outline design for 
the road scheme.  Subsequent detailed design has highlighted the need to 
provide a wider exit than previously proposed, following a review of vehicle 
movements from the Port.  The re-design will require the inclusion of two 
small additional areas within Vokes Memorial Gardens of approximately 100 
sq m.  As the land is open space, its proposed appropriation to enable its 
inclusion requires to be advertised and objections considered.  

2. Without this land the road improvement scheme cannot progress as planned, 
which will result in the loss of Government funding from Regional Growth 
Fund. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

3. Continue with existing design – rejected as the Port will not be able to service 
certain clients who use the P

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 26 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Thorpe 

 
 

52. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  
 
The record of the Executive decision making held on 18th September 2012 were 
received and noted as a correct record. 
 

53. OAKLANDS SCHOOL CHANGE OF USE CONSENT  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9091) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning to 

apply to the Department for Education for consent to dispose of the Oaklands 
site as no longer required for Educational purposes. Such an application 
would apply to all areas within the red line boundary, as marked on Appendix 
1. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning to 
notify the Department for Education of the disposal of the hard play and 
outdoor social areas at the Oaklands site, under a General Consent granted 
to the Council in accordance with Section 77 of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998. Such an application would apply to the following areas 
marked on Appendix 2: 
• Play Ground 1 – 2,281m² 
• Play Ground 2 – 2,870m² 
• Social Area – 2,647m² 

(iii) Subject to obtaining consent from the Department for Education, to approve 
the transfer of 33,680m² of land at the Oaklands site from the Children’s 
Services portfolio to the Resources portfolio, the land to be transferred is 
shown in Appendix 3. 

 



 

 
- 27 - 

 

 
54. PROPOSED EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SCHOOL  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8851) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this report. 
(ii) To authorise the expansion of Springwell School from the 5 November 2012 

by the addition of eight places (one class group) in year R and continuing 
incrementally in subsequent years (if there is sufficient demand for additional 
places in future years). 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £399,000 from the Children’s Services Capital Programme, for 
the expansion of Springwell School. 

 
55. SOCIAL FUND TRANSITION: LOCAL SUPPORT TO REPLACE COMMUNITY CARE 

GRANTS AND CRISIS LOANS FOR LIVING EXPENSES.  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8770) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communitites, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To note the letter from the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) about 

the abolition of the Social Fund attached at Appendix 1 and that the Council’s 
financial settlement will include an un-ringfenced element for local welfare 
provision which is not guaranteed after 2014/15. 

(ii) To consider the work of the Scrutiny Inquiry on Welfare Reforms and 
multiagency local assessment on the impact of the Welfare Reforms on local 
residents and services in developing a way forward. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director for Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Communities and Cabinet Member for 
Resources, to develop and implement a sustainable and holistic way forward 
that enables vulnerable residents to become more self reliant in the future. 

 
56. SOUTHAMPTON YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE (YOS) ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE 

PLAN 2012/13  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8771) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
to endorse the Southampton Youth Offending Service Annual Youth Justice Plan 
2012/13 and to recommend its approval to Council on 14th November, 2012, as set out 
in Appendix 1.   
 
 
 



 

 
- 28 - 

 

57. PHASE 2 ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9090) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure 
Services, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the update on Phase 2 Estate Regeneration Programme sites. 
(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure of £347,000, phased £284,000 in 2012/13 and £63,000 in 
2013/14, for highway and sewer diversion works associated with the 
Cumbrian Way Shopping Parade redevelopment, provision for which exists 
within the Housing and Leisure Services Portfolio General Fund Capital 
Programme.   

 
58. EUROPEAN COMMISSION COVENANT OF MAYORS ON CLIMATE CHANGE  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9171) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to approve 
the signing of the Covenant of Mayors adhesion form, as set out in Appendix 2, for 
submission to the European Commission, as a commitment to meeting and exceeding 
the EU 20% CO2 reduction target. 
 

59. ROYAL PIER WATERFRONT - ARRANGEMENTS IN RESPECT OF MAYFLOWER 
PARK  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9161) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from the Secretary Southampton Commons and Parks Protection 
Society, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) That the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be authorised to:- 

a) Negotiate and enter into any necessary legal agreements or other legal 
documentation following consultation with the Senior Manager City Development 
to acquire land associated with an extended Mayflower Park.  

b) advertise proposals for the appropriation and/or disposal of Public Open Space 
land respectively under S.122 and S.123 of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

(ii) That the Director of Environment and Economy, after consultation with the 
appropriate Cabinet Member, be authorised to agree the exact area of land to be 
disposed of in (b) above. 

 
60. *ROYAL PIER WATERFRONT - LAND OWNERSHIP STRATEGY  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9162) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet approved the 
recommendation set out in the confidential report.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
- 29 - 

 

61. LOCAL AUTHORITY SIGN UP TO "EVERY DISABLED CHILD MATTERS" DISABLED 
CHILDREN'S CHARTER  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9166) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Senior Manager, Safeguarding Children; the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services agreed to enter into the Every Disabled Child 
Matters Disabled Children’s Charter as set out at Appendix 1 on behalf of the Council. 
 

62. APPROPRIATION OF VOKES MEMORIAL GARDENS AND PART OF QUEEN'S 
PARK, TO ENABLE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PLATFORM ROAD SCHEME  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8773) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Senior Manager – Planning Sustainability and 
Transport, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport agreed, with 
modification, the following: 

 
Modified recommendation (ii) decision: 

 
(i) To note that there were not any objections received in relation to the 

proposed appropriation of land at Vokes Memorial Gardens and Part of 
Queens Park Platform Road, as identified in (Appendix 1 – Plan 
11ALMO19032).  The appropriation has therefore been completed in respect 
of this area of land. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy following 
consultation with the Platform Road Client Manager to determine the form 
and extent of an additional area of Vokes Memorial Gardens required within 
the final design for a Dock Gate 4 entrance and a wider Dock Gate 5 exit.   

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy to instruct 
the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to advertise the 
appropriation of the additional land determined in accordance with 
recommendation (ii) above at Vokes Memorial Gardens for two consecutive 
weeks in a local newspaper circulating in the locality. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to 
determine any objections received from the second series of adverts and to 
make a final decision as to whether or not to approve the appropriation in 
light of any such objections. 

 
63. ACQUISITION OF LAND- PAN HANDLE CAR PARK, EASTERN DOCK 

SOUTHAMPTON  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8877) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
Having complied with Rule 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules: 
 

(i) To approve the purchase of the freehold interest of the land identified in 
Appendix 1 – Plan 11ALM19039 and to delegate authority to the Senior 
Manager Property, Procurement and Contract Management, to agree the 
final terms and conditions of purchase. 



 

 
- 30 - 

 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager Property, Procurement and 
Contract Management in consultation with the Director of Environment to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

(iii) To note the level of expenditure of the purchase, which has been previously 
approved by Cabinet as part of the Platform to Prosperity Capital expenditure 
programme. 

 
 

 


